

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

DEFIANCE COUNTY, OHIO,

Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH W. TESTA,  
TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO,

Appellee.

Case No. 2015-0484

Appeal from the Board of Tax Appeals  
BTA Case No. 2014-2059

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE**  
**JOSEPH W. TESTA, TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO**

---

Frank J. Reed (0055234)\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

Stephen E. Chappellear (0012205)

Alana R. Shockey (0085234)

FROST BROWN TODD LLC

10 West Broad Street, Suite 2300

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3484

Tel.: 614-464-1211

Fax: 614-464-1737

freed@fbtlaw.com

schappellear@fbtlaw.com

ashockey@fbtlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant,*

*Defiance County, Ohio*

Michael DeWine (0009181)

Ohio Attorney General

Melissa W. Baldwin (0066681)\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

Daniel W. Fausey (0079928)

Sophia Hussain (0081326)

Assistant Attorneys General

30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 466-4526 (Direct)

(614) 466-5968 (Office)

(866) 487-3731 (Fax)

melissa.baldwin@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellee Joseph W. Testa,*

*Tax Commissioner of Ohio*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE..... 2

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... 5

Proposition of Law No. 1:

A request to transfer public funds pursuant to R.C. 5705.15 and 5705.16 invokes the Tax Commissioner’s discretionary authority. Appellate review of the Tax Commissioner’s final determination in which a fund transfer request is denied is on an abuse of discretion standard ..... 5

A. Public funds transfers occur pursuant to statutory authorization..... 6

B. The approval requirement in a fund transfer pursuant to R.C. 5705.15 and R.C. 5705.16 is an exercise of discretionary authority. .... 7

C. Appellate review of a discretionary decision is on an abuse of discretion standard. .... 11

D. The abuse of discretion standard..... 11

Proposition of Law No. 2:

The Tax Commissioner acts within his discretion to deny a petition to transfer funds from a special fund to a general fund when the public money in that special fund was intended for a specific purpose, and was in fact, used only for that specific purpose..... 13

A. The Tax Commissioner appropriately exercised his discretion ..... 13

B. The Board correctly concluded that the Tax Commissioner’s determination was logical and well-reasoned and not an abuse of discretion..... 14

1. The Tax Commissioner properly denied the County’s request to transfer funds ..... 15

2. The evidence adduced at the Board hearing supports the Tax Commissioner’s denial of the petition ..... 18

3. The Board’s decision is consistent with other fund transfer cases..... 19

4. The Board properly deferred to the Tax Commissioner’s judgment and discretion and declined to substitute its judgment ..... 20

C. The Tax Commissioner’s determination was reasonable and lawful .....	21
IV. CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

SEPARATE VOLUME:

SUPPLEMENT TO THE MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE JOSEPH W. TESTA, TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO

Statutory Transcript.....	A-1
Defiance County Hearing Exhibit E .....	A-22
Defiance County Hearing Exhibit G .....	A-24
Defiance County Hearing Exhibit J .....	A-29
Defiance County Hearing Exhibit M .....	A-34
Defiance County Hearing Exhibit N .....	A-49
Defiance County Hearing Exhibit Q .....	A-52
Tax Commissioner Hearing Exhibit 1 .....	A-59
Hearing Transcript .....	A-60
<i>Lake Township of Stark County v. Kinney</i> (March 27, 1984), Case No. 82-F-525, <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Cassetty v. Kinney</i> (Sept. 24, 1984), Stark Cty. App. Ct. No. CA-6378. ....	A-152
R.C. 343.08, effective February, 14, 1978 .....	A-162

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>State ex rel. A. Bentley &amp; Sons Co. v. Pierce</i> , 96 Ohio St. 44 (1917).....	9, 15, 20
<i>A. Schulman, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 105, 2007-Ohio-5585.....	21, 22
<i>Alcan Aluminum Corp. v. Limbach</i> , 42 Ohio St.3d 121 (1989).....	21
<i>Ashland County Bd. of Comm'rs v. Ohio Dep't of Taxation</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 648 (1992).....	22
<i>Bd. of Ed. of SouthWestern City Schools v. Kinney</i> , 24 Ohio St.3d 184 (1986).....	22
<i>Buck Twp.: Hardin County Fiscal Officer v. Testa</i> (Oct. 2, 2013), BTA Case No. 2010-2016 .....	11, 20, 23
<i>State ex rel. Caley v. Tax Commission of Ohio</i> , 129 Ohio St. 83 (1934).....	8, 9, 11
<i>City of Niles v. Union Ice Corp.</i> , 133 Ohio St. 169 (1938).....	22, 24
<i>Cox v. Fishers Fazio Foods, Inc.</i> , 13 Ohio App.3d 336 (1984) .....	12, 21
<i>Deercreek Twp. Bd. of Trustees, Pickaway Cty., Ohio v. Testa</i> (Sept. 19, 2014).....	11, 20, 24
<i>Frankelite Co. v. Lindley</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 29 (1986).....	11
<i>Hass Trenching Co. v. Tracy</i> (March 3, 1995).....	12
<i>Hatchadorian v. Lindley</i> , 21 Ohio St.3d 66 (1986).....	22
<i>Huffman v. Hair Surgeon, Inc.</i> , 19 Ohio St. 3d 83 (1985).....	12, 15

<i>Interstate Motor Freight System v. Bowers</i> , 170 Ohio St. 483 .....	11
<i>J.M. Smucker, LLC v. Levin</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 337, 2007-Ohio-2073 .....	10, 11
<i>Jennings &amp; Churella Const. Co. v. Lindley</i> , 10 Ohio St.3d 67 .....	10, 11
<i>Lake Township of Stark County v. Kinney</i> (March 27, 1984), Case No. 82-F-525, <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Cassetty v. Kinney</i> (Sept. 24, 1984), Stark Cty. App. Ct. No. CA-6378.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lincoln Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. Levin</i> (Oct. 18, 2011) .....	11, 20
<i>State ex rel. Locher v. Menning</i> , 95 Ohio St. 97 (1916).....	10, 15, 20
<i>Olmsted Falls Bd. of Edn. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 134, 2009-Ohio-2461 .....	10
<i>Servomation Corp. v. Kosydar</i> , 46 Ohio St.2d 67 .....	9, 10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Shafer v. Ohio Turnpike Comm.</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 581 .....	12, 20
<i>Shiloh Automotive, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 4, 2008-Ohio-68.....	21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Maharry</i> , 97 Ohio St. 272 (1918).....	9
<i>Stanton, Pros. Atty., v. Tax Commission</i> , 114 Ohio St. 658 (1926).....	22
<i>Stds. Testing Laboratories, Inc. v. Zaino</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 240, 2003-Ohio-5804.....	5
<i>Stimmel v. Levin</i> (Aug. 3, 2010) .....	12, 21
<i>Strongsville Bd. of Edn. v. Cuyahoga Cty Bd. of Revision</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 402 (1997).....	5
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Evatt</i> , 143 Ohio St. 71 (1944).....	12, 15

**Statutes**

142 Ohio Laws, Part III, 4418..... 1, 2, 16

R.C. 343.08 ..... *passim*

R.C. 3734.52 ..... 3, 16

R.C. 5705.10 ..... 14

R.C. 5705.14 ..... *passim*

R.C. 5705.15 ..... *passim*

R.C. 5705.16 ..... *passim*

R.C. 5717.02 ..... 7

R.C. 5717.04 ..... 5

R.C. 5739.13 ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

2007 Ohio Atty.Gen.Ops. No. 2007-043 ..... 9
